

OUR REF:

YOUR REF: T.B.A.

DATE: 29th NOVEMBER, 2022

HON. BRIAN KISILA, MCA COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF MACHAKOS OPPOSITE MACHAKOS LAW COURTS, MWATU WA NGOMA STREET **MACHAKOS**

Dear Sir.

RE: NOTICE TO SHOW CAUSE PURSUANT TO SECTION 4(3) OF THE FAIR **ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION, 2015.**

Please refer to the above referenced matter and the contents herein below.

Being an elected member of the Maendeleo Chap Chap Party duly registered and regulated under the Political Parties Act, 2011 you are bound by the constitution of the party, the Political Parties Act, the Constitution of Kenya, other applicable laws, rules, regulations, norms and traditions.

The National Executive Committee was notified of your undesirable conduct and behavior as a member of the party and, as a member of the County Assembly of Machakos duly elected on the party ticket.

To be precise the allegations are as follows:

- 1) You have on several occasions refused to adhere to the positions taken by the party on matters before the county assembly of Machakos and other fora and exhibited total defiance, untoward boastfulness and arrogance;
- 2) You have without reasonable justification publicly criticized the party, its leadership and its policies thereby bringing the party and its leaders to public disrepute;





- 3) In your refusal to adhere to party positions, you have instead supported the positions and policies of rival political parties on issues that are very key to MCC party and its ideology;
- 4) As a member of the minority party in the county assembly of Machakos you have refused and or neglected, either willingly or by inducement, to play your role of providing checks and balances to the county government and instead chose to blanketly support the county executive even on issues that run against core interests of the people you represent and on issues which the party has taken positions about;
- 5) You have on several occasions in your tenure used your position as an MCA, to solicit and receive bribes; obtained funds through false pretenses from persons seeking your support and or services as a member of County Assembly including under the pretense of fueling county roads equipment to grade roads in your ward and other areas in Mwala sub-county;
- 6) You have been inciting members of the County Assembly of Machakos affiliated to MCC Party and other party members to defy and defect from the party thereby recruiting members and support for rival parties.
- 7) You have expressed yourself in meetings of the party in an unruly, un-decorous, abusive and vicious manner that demeans the office you hold as an MCA contrary to Article 75 of the Constitution of Kenya;
- 8) You have engaged in several acts of insubordination particulars whereof are well within your knowledge;
- 9) You have willfully defied and or refused to comply with your obligation to remit monthly party subscription fees.

The above actions allege criminal, corrupt and unethical conduct and if proven, amount to violation of the Constitution of Kenya, gross misconduct, Violation of the Political Parties Act and other Laws, Violation of the MCC party Constitution as well as established traditions and norms governing the conduct of state/public officers and party members in Kenya and other civilized jurisdictions.





As such, a disciplinary committee has been established for the purpose of addressing the allegations herein above. This letter serves as a notice to you, to show cause as to why disciplinary proceedings should not be commenced against you.

You have seven (7) days, from today November 29th, 2022 to show cause as indicated above, upon expiry of which notice the committee shall decide on the next cause of action. You may file your reply(ies) at the Party Headquarter offices situated in Kileleshwa, off Othaya Road at the end of Kauria Close, House no.1. Advance copies may be send through the email address info@ maendeleochapchapparty.co.ke.

Thank you
Yours faithfully,

WILFRED NYAMU MATI SECRETARY-GENERAL.

